Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0689 DI




)

AACHEN INVESTMENT CORPORATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Aachen Investment Corporation (“Aachen”) is subject to discipline for failing to satisfy judgments and bond forfeitures, and for failing to file affidavits stating that there were no unsatisfied judgments against it.

Procedure


On May 21, 2004, the Director of Insurance (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Aachen’s general bail bond agent license.  On June 5, 2004, Aachen was served with a copy of the complaint through its registered agent, Paul Hoover.  Aachen filed no answer to the complaint.  On October 21, 2004, we held a hearing.  Kimberly Grinston represented the Director.  No one representing Aachen appeared.  The matter became ready for our decision on November 9, 2004, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Aachen was licensed as a general bail bond agent.  Its license expired on June 28, 2004.

2. From approximately January 1, 2003, to December 31, 2003, the following bond forfeiture judgments were entered in the State of Missouri:

Date

Case/Reference #

County/City
6/20/03
03CR166532


Callaway County

6/20/03
302CF3241


Greene County

8/20/03
03CR680629


Jasper County/Joplin

8/20/03
03CR680540


Jasper County/Joplin

9/15/03
302CN13386


Greene County

10/22/03
03CR682208


Jasper County/Joplin

3. From approximately January 1, 2003, to December 31, 2003, the Director was notified of the bond forfeiture judgments in the following cases:

Date of





Notification

Letter

Case/ Reference #

County/City
4/1/03

302CF5504


Greene County

9/2/03

01-0080871


City of Springfield

9/2/03

01-1953501


City of Springfield

9/2/03

98-0532056


City of Springfield

9/2/03

01-1957591


City of Springfield

9/2/03

01-0087095


City of Springfield

9/2/03

01-1899741


City of Springfield

9/2/03

95-0848742


City of Springfield

9/26/03
010-0024455


Jasper County/Joplin

9/26/03
010-0024456


Jasper County/Joplin

9/26/03
010-0024453


Jasper County/Joplin

9/30/03
99-0792530


City of Springfield

9/30/03
01-0100402


City of Springfield

9/30/03
01-1893267


City of Springfield

9/30/03
01-1900966


City of Springfield

4. Aachen was the surety and/or bonding company against whom the judgments were rendered in all the cases listed above.

5. Aachen failed to satisfy the foregoing judgments and bond forfeitures in a timely manner.

6. Since February 2003, Aachen failed to file the required monthly affidavits with the Missouri Department of Insurance stating that there were no unsatisfied judgments against Aachen.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Aachen has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director argues that Aachen is subject to discipline under § 374.755:


1.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any license required by sections 374.700 to 374.775 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of the profession licensed or regulated by sections 374.700 to 374.775;


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any other person to violate, any provision of sections 374.700 to 374.775 or of any lawful rule or regulation promulgated pursuant to sections 374.700 to 374.775[.]


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Misrepresentation is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.  Id. at 744.  A “violation is “the act of breaking, infringing, or transgressing the law.”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 1570 (6th ed. 1990).

The Director’s evidence shows that Aachen failed to satisfy the judgments and bond forfeitures as set forth in Findings 2 and 3.  We find that this failure reflects at least an indisposition to employ its professional abilities, and we find cause for discipline for incompetency.  Failing to obey the courts’ orders shows dishonesty.  We have no evidence of whether or not this failure was intentional.  We may infer the mental state from the conduct, “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  The repeated failures to satisfy the judgments and forfeitures show a conscious disregard of professional standards, but we have no evidence that they were intentional.  We find that they are cause for discipline as 

gross negligence.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for misconduct.  We have no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.


We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) for incompetence, dishonesty and gross negligence.


The Director argues that Aachen violated § 374.760:

Each general bail bond agent shall file, between the first and tenth day of each month, sworn affidavits with the department stating that there are no unsatisfied judgments against him.  Such affidavits shall be in the form and manner prescribed by the department[;]

and § 374.763:


1.  If any final judgment ordering forfeiture of a defendant’s bond is not paid within the period of time ordered by the court, the court shall notify the department of the failure to satisfy such judgment.  The director shall draw upon the assets of the surety, remit the sum to the court, and obtain a receipt of such sum from the court.  The director may take action as provided by section 374.755 or 374.430*, regarding the license of the surety and any bail bond agents writing upon the surety’s liability.


The Director’s evidence shows that Aachen failed to file the required affidavit in violation of § 374.760 and failed to satisfy the judgments as ordered in violation of § 374.763.  We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(6).

Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 374.755.1(5) and (6).


SO ORDERED on December 28, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�We have only made findings of fact when the evidence presented at the hearing matched the facts alleged in the complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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